
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 9 June 2020 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 

Virtual Microsoft Office Teams 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Carl Handley 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Kim Powell 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road SE23 1JB 
 

6 - 48 

4.   Job Centre 120 - 122 Deptford High Street SE8 4NS. 
 

49 - 82 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee, held on 3 June 2020 be 
confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 18 June 2020 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held 
on 3 June 2020 . 

 

Page 1

Agen
[...]
Service, 
Head of Law. 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of Full Variation Application - After having regard to all the 
representations heard, Members must take such steps as they consider appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives.  The Licensing Committee’s powers are set out 
in the paragraph below, titled ‘Recommendations’  

    

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

23.00 - 02.00 Monday 

23.00 - 02.00 Tuesday 

23.00 - 02.00 Wednesday 

23.00 - 02.00 Thursday 

23.00 - 03.00 Friday 

23.00 - 03.00 Saturday 

23.00 - 02.00 Sunday 

1.2 The particulars applied for under the Full Variation application are: 

To Add Alcohol sales for delivery, collection and take away only 

11:00 - 02:00 Sunday – Thursday  

11:00 - 03:00 Friday & Saturday  

1.3 Representations were received from five interested persons living nearby and all 
representations made on grounds of all four licensing objectives. The 
representations received from interested parties have been examined by Officers 
and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were 
all received within the specified time. 

1.4 Conditions were agreed between the applicant, Police and Crime, 
Enforcement & Regulation Service to promote licensing objectives.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such 
steps as they consider appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. The steps 
available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
 (a) to modify the conditions of the licence; or 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of  
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.   

 
2.2 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision either to 

give a counter notice or to allow the temporary event to go ahead. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1 Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Lic
[...]
se fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it 

below 
 

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence. 

Page 27



M 
Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the 

proposed variation: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9) 

During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall ensure sufficient 

measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or accumulating from 

customers in the area immediately outside the premises, and that this area shall be swept 

and or washed, and litter and sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the 

approved refuse storage arrangements by close of business. 

Alcohol will be kept behind the counter, will not be promoted by visual display. 

A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises where the only 

acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such 

as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card with the PASS Hologram. 

A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record should include the 

date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. 

The record shall be available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised 

officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises is open. 

Identification of customer would be carried out on the delivery using challenge 25 scheme 

and if delivery driver cannot verify the age and identity of the customer delivery will not be 

made. The record of the refusal at delivery will be kept, the refusal log shall record the date 

and time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log 

will be made available on request by the Police or an authorised officer of the council. 

An inciden
[...]
es 
is open for licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the 
premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days with date 
and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available upon the request of Police or 
Local Authority throughout the preceding 31 day period, such copies shall in any 
event be provided within forty-eight (48) hours. 
 
A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 
system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the 
public. This staff member must be able to show a Police or Local Authority officer 
recent data or footage when requested. 
 
A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 25, shall be operated at the premises 
where the only acceptable forms of identification are (recognized photographic 
identification cards, such as a driving license or passport / Holographical marked 
PASS scheme identification cards) 
 
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an 
authorized officer of the Local Authority or the Police, which will record the following: 
(a) All crimes reported to the venue 
(b) All ejections of patrons 
(c) Any complaints received 
(d) Any incidents of disorder 
(e) Any faults in the CCTV system. 
(f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(g) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the 
needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly. 
 
All staff to undergo Licensing training which will be documented and provided to 
police / licensing authority on request. This training is to be refreshed every 12 
months. All new staff must undergo this training before being allowed to sell alcohol. 
 
The DPS shall ensure that all employed delivery staff shall receive regular training, a 
minimum of once a year on the prevention of underage sales and on Challenge 25 
scheme. The DPS shall also ensure that all delivery agents that are used have also 
been trained and seek assurance from the company`s management. 
 
All deliveries of alcohol only be made and delivered with a food order. 

The delivery of alcohol will not be made to a person in a public place such as a street 
corner, park or bus stop etc. 

Page 31



The delivery of alcohol to be made only to a residential or business address, where it 
is clearly evident that the customer is a resident or occupies the business. 

Any Delivery of alcohol must be paid prior to the delivery. 

No delivery Riders will park directly outside premises, causing nuisance to residents 
and members of public. Staff will see that delivery operators do not keep engines 
running outside premises while waiting for orders to be prepared. 

Alcohol only permitted to be consumed off the premises, and no self service of Alcohol 
on the premises. 

When delivery driver cannot verify the age of the customer, delivery will not be made 
and incident log must be updated as a record of refusal.  

No alcohol purchased alongside a takeaway shall be opened inside the premises 

Alcohol will only be sold for takeaway when food is purchased  

No Alcohol inside the premises’ to be displayed in the premises 

 

Page 32



 
 
Premises licence number    
 
Premises name     

 
FANTASTIC MORLEY’S FRIED CHICKEN 

 

 
Part 1- Premises details 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

307 Stanstead Road  
Forest Hill 
 
 

Post town London Post code SE23 1JB 

Telephone number 079 5111 9727 

 
Premises licence holder name 
 

Nagarajah Mahendraravi 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
Directorate for Community Services   Proper Officer for Licensing 
Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service London Borough of Lewisham 
Licensing Authority    
Holbeach Office 
9 Holbeach Road 
London 
SE6 4TW   
   

PL 0689 

Page 33



 2 

Where licence is time limited the dates 

 
Licensable activit
[...]
ell alcohol during Sunday-
Thursday 1100-0200 and Friday-Saturday 1100-0300. Granting this licence would be a huge 
detriment to my personal safety, health and wellbeing (and that of other local residents) and 
undermine the Council’s aims to promote the four licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 
 

• the prevention of crime and disorder; 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and  
• the protection of children from harm 

 
as follows: The shop is the middle of a family-orientated, diverse, residential area which includes 
vulnerable groups such as older people, people living with disabilities, single residents and families 
with young children. I live on my own and am hugely concerned about prevention of crime and 
disorder to keep myself safe. The granting of an alcohol license, particularly late at night, will 
increase to the area late night revellers, result in inebriated customers, and so lead to greater 
propensity for crime and disorder, which puts my personal safety and wellbeing at risk. Living on my 
own, the prospect makes me feel very vulnerable.  
 
The Stansted Road end of Ravensbourne Road already has multiple public health and safety 
problems (e.g. fly-tipping, low level drug dealing and overflowing bins). I am deeply concerned that 
by granting the licence, this would get even worse. As co-chair of our local community group (Blythe 
Hill Action Group), I have personally worked hard to make the area cleaner, greener and safer for 
vulnerable residents through community clean-up days, by raising funds for tree planting and 
combating nuisance behaviour. Granting the application would undermine what I am trying to do for 
our community. It would be a source of new and additional public nuisance (such as littering, noise 
and anti-social behaviour) up until 2am weekdays and 3am on the weekend. As a single person and 
woman, I would not feel safe to challenge such behaviour and worry deeply about the effect this 
would ha
[...]
st 

office, grocers and a friendly local pub that closes at proper hours.  

Page 47

x-apple-data-detectors://5/


 

The granting of this license will severely negatively affect our quality of life as a young 

family and is likely to increase crime and disorder, nuisance, make the environment more 

harmful to children and unsafe for families and residents in the area like ours.  

 

Kind regards 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 1 May 2020. 

This matter must be heard with 20 days from the day after the last day of 
representations (this hearing was postponed due to the Covid 19 pandemic in the 
public interest to be held by remote hearing on 18 June 2020). 

1. Summary 

1.1. The premises is currnetly licenced for the folowing activities: 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Recorded Music) 

Report title: Job Centre, 120-122 Deptford High Street, SE8 4NS 

Date: 18 June 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected: New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service, 
Head of Law. 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of Full Variation Application - After having regard to all the 
representations heard, Members must take such steps as they consider appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives.  The Licensing Committee’s powers are 
addressed in the paragraph below titled ‘Recommendations’. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



  

10:00 – 00:00 Sunday to Wednesday 

10:00 – 00:30 Thursday to Saturday 

Alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the Premises 

10:00 – 00:00 Monday to Sunday                                        

Late Night Refreshment 

23:00 – 00:00 Sunday to Wednesday 

23:00 – 00:30 Thursday to Saturday 

1.2. The particulars applied for under the Full Variation application are: 

Extension of current hours for the following licensable activities: 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Recorded Music) 

10:00 – 01:00 Thursday to Saturday 

Alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the Premises 

10:00 – 01:00 Thursday to Saturday                                        

Late Night Refreshment 

23:00 – 01:30 Thursday to Saturday 

And an additional 2 hours on New Year’s Eve. 

1.3. Representations were received from one interested person living nearby and 
also from the Deptford Society representing residents in the area. Both 
representations were made on grounds of public nuisance. The representations 
received from interested parties have been examined by Officers and are 
considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. These representations were all 
received within the specified time. 

1.4. Conditions were agreed between the applicant, Police and Crime, Enforcement 
& Regulation Service to promote licensing objectives.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such 
steps as they consider appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. The steps 
available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
 (a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 

(b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

2.2 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision either to 
give a counter notice or to allow the temporary event to go ahead. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives at all 

Page 50



  

times, which includes the following: 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

 Preventin of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisnace 

 Public Safety 

3.2. Members should also have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement 
Licensing Policy 2015-19. 

3.3. Decisions made will link in with the following objectives under the Council’s 
Corporate Stategy – Building 
[...]
 are working for local residents. I would hate this to change if the opening 

hours are extended. 

I know that some of the other residents in my building have concerns about the smioking area 

and noise coming from that but sadly when that is closed people then come out the front 

which is not good for the residents at the front of the building. 

I don't think there is any way that they can stay open later and not allow people outside to 

smoke and talk (loudly) which is another reason why I really don't want the hours to be 

extended. 

 

Page 81



Subject: Jobcentre - Deptford High Street - Extended Hours 

Date: 28 April 2020 at 08:29:21 BST 

To: Licensing <licensing@lewisham.gov.uk> 
 

I would like to object to the above application for extended hours.  Deptford High Street has a 

very dense residential population and people leaving an establishment at midnight Sunday - 

Thursday and at 1am on Fridays and Saturdays is sure to cause disruption not only for the 

residents in Deptford Market Yard, but in the High Street and the streets off the High Street.  

 

Page 82

mailto:licensing@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road SE23 1JB
	Application Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road SE23 1JB Applicattion-converted
	Fantastic Morley Chicken agreed conditions
	Fantastic Morley Chicken Licence
	Morley Objection 1
	Morley Objection 2
	Morley Objection 3
	Morley Objection 4
	Morley Objection 5

	4 Job Centre 120 - 122 Deptford High Street SE8 4NS.
	Job Centre Application
	PROPOSED CONDITIONS Job Centre
	Licence
	Objection 1
	objection 2
	Objection 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 18 JUNE 2020 and held remotely at 7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors Anwar 
Campbell, Hall, Hordijenko, Howard, Powell, and Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Handley. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Hooper - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
 
 

Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road SE23 1JB 
 
 

Applicant 
 

Mr Mahendraravi - Applicant 
Mr Suresh Karapathi – Licensing Agent for the Applicant 

 
Representation 

 
Residents - Ms Preuss, Mr Thomas, Ms Lindsey and Ms Vaughan. 
 

Job Centre 120-122 Deptford High Street SE8 4NS 
 

Applicant 
 

Mr Alderman – Applicant 
 

Representation 
 

Resident - Harry Richardson 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3 
June 2020 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

2.1 Councillor Wise declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3. Her ward is opposite 
the premises. Any activities from the establishment could and would affect 



 

 
 
 

2 

residents in her ward. The legal officer asked Councillor Wise whether she 
believed that she could make a fair and objective decision on this item. Councillor 
Wise confirmed that she could.  

 
2.2 Councillor Anwar declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3 because he is ward 

councillor for the premises. The legal officer asked Councillor Anwar whether the 
application affected him personally and whether he felt he could make a fair and 
objective decision. Councillor Anwar confirmed that the application did not affect 
him personally and he could make a fair and objective decision.   
 

3. Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road SE23 1JB 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited Ms Hooper to introduce the application. 

 
 Licensing Officer  
 
3.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for the 

variation of a premises licence for Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road 
SE23 1JB. She said that the premises is in Crofton Park ward not Sydenham as 
stated in the report. 

 
3.3 Ms Hooper outlined the current licensable activities and the particulars applied for 

under the Full Variation application. She said that representations had been 
received from five interested parties on the grounds of all four licensing objectives. 
Conditions had been agreed between the Police, Crime and Enforcement Officers 
and the applicant in order to promote the four licensing objectives. Objections had 
not been received from any responsible authorities. She outlined the options open 
to members of the Committee when making their decision.  

 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Mr Mahendraravi said that he has been managing this business for 5 years. He 

said that most of the custom is through takeaway and delivery. He said that he 
wants to apply for a licence to sell alcohol because his customers want to buy 
alcohol as well as food. He does not have many customers at the shop after 9pm, 
there are more orders for delivery after this time. 

 
3.5 Mr Mahendraravi said that Lewisham Council collect the waste in the bins outside 

the shop. He said that there used to be a problem with waste outside the premises 
not associated with the shop, but now the area is clear. He offered to show a live 
video of the area but the legal officer advised against showing evidence that had 
not been submitted before the meeting. 

 
3.6 Mr Karapathi said that the applicant has worked at the premises for a long time, 

and there had not been any complaints from any of the responsible authorities. He 
said that the business is in a residential area but on a high street and there are 
other businesses in the area that have late licences to sell alcohol. One of the 
objections made was regarding a bin; it was a public bin on the street. Local 



 

 
 
 

3 

people left rubbish in this bin until it was overflowing and it was the applicant who 
called the local council to remove the bin. 

 
3.7 Most of the customers who come to the premises are local people and on- line 

delivery companies like Uber are hired to deliver the food; they do not have their 
own delivery scooters. Vehicles will not be parked outside the premises waiting for 
orders, the delivery company send vehicle scooters when the food is ready to be 
delivered. “Challenge 25” is enforced by the delivery companies  

 
3.8 Residents had also complained about anti-social behaviour. The applicant will not 

be operating an off-licence; the alcohol will not be displayed but kept under the 
counter for sale with a take-away meal. 

 
3.9 Mr Karapathi said that there are no schools within the vicinity of the premises and 

most of the customers are adults and families; the applicant has regular customers 
and knows about 90% of them.  

 
3.10 Residents also complained about noise. There are approximately 300-350 

households in Ravensbourne Road and yet only 5 complaints had been received. 
The applicant is a good manager; he has worked with the Police providing CCTV 
evidence when fly-tipping was being investigated in the area.  

 
3.11 Councillor Powell said that two establishments near the premises sell alcohol, 

including one next door. She asked whether the application to sell alcohol is 
mainly for patrons ordering delivery. Mr Karapathi confirmed this to be correct. The 
licensing officer said that the applicant had agreed a condition that alcohol will only 
be purchased alongside a takeaway meal and should not be managed as an off-
licence.  

 
3.12 Councillor Elliott asked whether there will be a minimal purchase of food required 

when purchasing alcohol and whether there will be a limit to the amount of alcohol 
sold. Mr Karapathi said that customers who come to the shop mainly want to 
purchase a meal. If they just want alcohol, they can buy it from the shop next door. 

 
3.13 Councillor Campbell asked the applicant how they will know that the recipient of a 

takeaway meal is legally able to buy alcohol and how delivery drivers will manage 
a situation where the recipient of a takeaway is not over 25 years. The applicant 
said that if a customer does not look over 25 years old, they check their ID. 
Alcohol will not be delivered if they are underage and money will not be refunded. 
The Chair clarified that it is the responsibility of the delivery driver to ensure that 
the customer is over 25 years old. The licensing officer said that the prevention of 
the sale of alcohol to people under the age of 25 years is set out in the conditions 
on page 31-32 of the agenda. The applicant had agreed to this condition. 
 

3.14 Councillor Campbell asked whether delivery drivers have the authority not to 
deliver alcohol to customers under 25 years. The licensing officer said that there is 
a condition which states that it is the responsibility of the DPS to ensure that all 
employed delivery staff receive regular training, a minimum of once a year on the 
prevention of underage sales and on “Challenge 25” scheme. 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.15 Councillor Anwar asked for the opening times of the local family supermarket next 
door to Fantastic Morley Chicken. The licensing officer confirmed that the 
premises is licensed to sell alcohol until 3am.  

 
3.16  Councillor Wise said that the applicant claimed that there are no schools near the 

shop, however, St Dunstan’s is located in the area fairly close to the shop. The 
applicant said that there are no primary schools in the area. 

 
3.17 Councillor Howard said that a patron, whilst waiting to collect their order, could eat 

and drink close to the premises. Mr Karapathi said that most patrons are local and 
would buy food and alcohol to take home. 

 
 Representation 
 
3.18 Ms Preuss is the co-chair of the Blythe Hill residents group. Over the last 2 years 

their members have helped to clear up the area outside Fabulous Morley Chicken. 
She thanked Cllr Anwar for his involvement with this task. The legal officer asked 
Councillor Anwar whether he had been involved with the residents within the 
context of the ward. Councillor Anwar confirmed that he had assisted in the 
removal of the fly-tipping but this application was a separate issue. When he 
asked the legal officer for her advice she said that it would be wise if he excused 
himself from consideration of this application. Councillor Anwar accepted her 
advice and left the meeting. 

 
3.19 Ms Preuss focussed her presentation on the licensing objective of public nuisance. 
 

 If the licence is granted, it would undermine residents’ efforts made to clear 
up the area around the premises. The amount of litter, already of huge 
concern, would increase. 

 There no parking outside the premises; it is on a red route. There is illegal 
parking in the area because of the lack of parking spaces. 

 The area is a diverse family orientated area, which includes older people 
and people living with a disability and children. 

 If the sale of alcohol was granted, it would attract more patrons and cause 
more problems in the area increasing noise and nuisance. There would be 
loitering outside the shop 

 Delivery drivers would cause noise and pollution. 

 The granting of an alcohol licence would affect the mental and physical 
wellbeing of residents. 
 

3.20 Mr Thomas focussed his presentation on the licensing objective of crime and 
disorder. 

 

 Granting an alcohol licence is likely to create a rise in anti-social behaviour 
with the sale of alcohol until 2-3am. 

 Drug dealing takes place at the shop and in the poorly lit alleyways nearby. 
The licence holder said that he is unable to control this activity. Residents 
also the fear that prostitution could return to the area. 

 A number of young men already congregate at the premises and there 
could be underage drinking. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 Residents already avoid walking past the shop particularly at night because 
they feel unsafe. Fights have been witnessed outside the shop involving 
patrons of the shop. 

 A small packet chips entitles customers to purchase alcohol. 

 Residents witnessed patrons eating inside the premises during lockdown 
which was illegal and do not have confidence in the applicant; they do not 
believe that he will adhere to the conditions on his licence.  

 Residents expect crime to increase if the licence is granted. 
 

3.21 Ms Lindsey focussed her presentation on the licensing objective of public safety. 
 

 Granting an alcohol licence will increase residents’ already heightened fear 
for their safety in the area. 

 “Challenge 25” does not go far enough in protecting children from harm. 

 An increase in the number of scooters at the shop will increase parking 
problems in the area. Ravensbourne Road is already busy and used as a 
rat run. An increase in the number of notorious and reckless delivery drivers 
who disregard the Highway Code, parking on the pavement, will force 
residents to walk in the road.  

 She asked how conditions could be enforced and what good an incident log 
is if it does not reduce risk of harm. 

 She also asked how the employees of the delivery drivers will ensure that 
ID checks are complied with and who has the authority to move delivery 
scooters parking on the pavement. 

 
3.22  Ms Vaughan focussed her presentation on the licensing objective of protection of 

children from harm. 
 

 There are many schools in the area, both primary and secondary and many 
are patrons of the chicken shop.  

 Cars already park at the bottom of the road near the shop, so it is difficult 
and dangerous to cross at the junction. Residents are forced to go further 
down the main road to cross.  

 Alcohol will add a layer of temptation for young children who loiter at the 
shop. They will be able to purchase alcohol with a small packet of chips. 
There are people who will buy alcohol for children. 

 Granting an alcohol licence has the potential to put the lives of young 
children at risk. 
 

3.23 The Chair said that the meeting would now go into closed session. All parties 
would be advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked the 
applicants for attending the meeting. 

 
At 8.30pm the meeting was suspended for a comfort break and reconvened at 
8.35pm. 
 

4. Job Centre 120-122 Deptford High Street SE8 4NS 
 
4.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the remote meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

She invited Ms Hooper to introduce the application. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 
 Licensing Officer  
 
4.2 Ms Hooper said that members were being asked to consider an application for the 

variation of a premises licence for Job Centre 120-122 Deptford High Street SE8 
4NS. She outlined the application and said that representations had been received 
from three interested parties on the grounds of public nuisance. Conditions had 
been agreed between the Police, Crime and Enforcement Officers and the 
applicant in order to promote the four licensing objectives. No objection had been 
received from any responsible authorities. She outlined the options open to 
members of the Committee when making their decision.  

 
 Applicant  
 
4.3 Mr Alderman said that the Job Centre has been well run over the last 5 years. 

Following advice from the Police and as a result of the success of this business, 
an application for an extension of hours had been made. 

 
4.4  The application is reasonable and all conditions suggested by relevant authorities 

had been agreed. There were concerns about noise but security on a Friday and 
Saturday at the premises would help to control this and the number of smokers 
would be limited. 

 
 Representation 
 
4.5  Mr Richardson made the following points 
 

 The current licensee has a current track record as a responsible operator 
and his business is welcomed on the high street. 

 There are residential dwellings surrounding the premises. 

 The area of the high street near the premises, is used on market days from 
6am on Friday and Saturday. If a licence is granted until 1.30am residents 
would only have 4 ½ hours undisturbed sleep on a work day. 

 The conditions do not require door staff to be hired. If staff were hired, it 
would ensure that taking drinks outside after restricted hours, limiting the 
number of smokers and dispersal of customers at the end of the night 
would be well managed.  

 
4.6 Mr Richardson wanted to raise the wider concern, that over recent years, there 

has been a move to grant a growing number of late night licences for premises on 
the high street. The fundamental living conditions of residents in the high street is 
being eroded. In addition, the current draft provisions of Lewisham’s licensing 
policy classifying the various districts in the borough for operating hours, Deptford 
High Street is identified as a district hub, the same category as New Cross, Forest 
Hill, and Blackheath, giving 1am as the preferred latest closing time.  Whereas 
Brockley and Hither Green are classified as a local hub with a preferred closing 
time of midnight. Deptford High Street has a high density of homes and negligible 
road traffic compared to these areas. There are low levels of traffic in the evening 
and ambient noise.  

 



 

 
 
 

7 

4.7 The Chair said that the meeting would now go into closed session. All parties 
would be advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked the 
applicants for attending the meeting. 

 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 

3. Fantastic Morley Chicken 307 Stanstead Road SE23 1JB 
 
RESOLVED that the application for the variation of a premises licence be    

GRANTED as applied for subject to the conditions, attached to the 
report 

 
4. Job Centre 120-122 Deptford High Street SE8 4NS 

 
RESOLVED that the application for the variation of a premises licence be 

GRANTED as follows and subject to conditions attached to the 
report:  

 
Provision of regulated entertainment (Recorded Music) 
10:00 – 01:00 Friday to Saturday 
 
Alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the Premises 
10:00 – 01:00 Friday to Saturday   
                                      
Late Night Refreshment 
23:00 – 01:30 Friday to Saturday 
and an additional 2 hours on New Year’s Eve. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


